

BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-ICA-248

ICA EFiled: Aug 28 2023
05:01PM EDT
Transaction ID 70733531

**CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL d/b/a
HD MEDIA, LLC,**

Petitioner, Plaintiff below,

v.

**WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF GOVERNORS,**

Respondent, Defendant below.

PETITIONER'S APPEAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Lonnie C. Simmons (W.Va. I.D. No. 3406)
Robert M. Bastress, III (W.Va. I.D. No. 9616)
DIPIERO SIMMONS MCGINLEY & BASTRESS, PLLC
P.O. Box 1631
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
(304) 342-0133
lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner Charleston Gazette-Mail d/b/a HD Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignments of error	4
III.	Statement of the case	5
IV.	Summary of the argument	8
V.	Statement regarding oral argument and decision	12
VI.	Argument	12
A.	The Legislature’s main reason for adopting the WVOGPA is to mandate that all meetings be open to the public	12
B.	The June 19, 2020 Meeting Agenda violated the WVOGPA because it failed to notify the public what topics were going to be discussed	14
C.	Assertion of attorney-client privilege unjustified under these facts	19
D.	The exemptions under the WVFOIA are not incorporated in the WVOGPA	23
E.	Commercial competition exception is inapplicable under these facts	25
F.	Petitioner is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees	28
VII.	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Cases:

<i>Capriotti v. Jefferson County Planning Commission</i> , 2015 WL 869318 (No. 13-1243, 2/26/2015) (Memorandum decision)	15-16, 18
<i>France v. Southern Equipment Co.</i> , 225 W.Va. 1, 689 S.E.2d 1 (2010)	5
<i>French v. Mercer Cty. Comm'n</i> , 2015 WL 7025292, at *4 (W. Va. 2015)(Memorandum decision)	13
<i>In re: R.S.</i> , 244 W.Va. 564, 855 S.E.2d 355 (2021)	22
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 215 W.Va. 634, 600 S.E.2d 346 (2004)	5
<i>McComas v. Board of Education of Fayette County</i> , 197 W.Va. 188, 475 S.E.2d 280 (1996)	13-14, 18
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W.Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999)	26
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998)	26-27
<i>Parkins v. Londeree</i> , 146 W.Va. 1051, 124 S.E.2d 471 (1962)	26
<i>Peters v. The County Commission of Wood County</i> , 209 W.Va. 94, 543 S.E.2d 651 (2000)	20-22
<i>Peters v. County Commission of Wood County</i> , 205 W.Va. 481, 519 S.E.2d 179 (1999)	4, 9, 19-20, 22

Other Jurisdiction Cases:

<i>Evergrass, Inc. v. Town of Lexington</i> , 2004 WL 231320 (Mass.Sup.Ct. 2004)	5
---	---

Miscellaneous:

<https://www.cbsnews.com/pittsburgh/news/west-virginia-university-approves-7m-in-staff-cuts-3-tuition-increase-3/> 2

<https://slate.com/human-interest/2023/08/west-virginia-university-cuts-programs.html> 1-2

<https://www.thenation.com/article/society/wvu-cuts-higher-education/> 2

<https://westvirginiawatch.com/2023/07/20/wvu-faculty-students-organizing-amid-looming-cuts-to-programs-and-jobs/> 2

Open Meetings Advisory Opinion No. 2008-17 18

Open Meetings Advisory Opinion No. 2009-02 18

Open Meetings Advisory Opinion No. 2009-04 17-18

W.Va.Code §6-9A-1 12-13

W.Va.Code § 6-9A-3(a) 9, 13

W.Va.Code §6-9A-3(d) 14

W.Va.Code § 6-9A-4(b)(9) 4, 25

W.Va.Code §6-9A-4(11) 20

W.Va.Code § 6-9A-4(b)(12) 23

W.Va.Code §6-9A-4(12) 10, 23

W.Va.Code §6-9A-7(b) 12, 28

W.Va.Code §6-9A-11(a) 17

W.Va. Code § 29B-1-4(a) 24

BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-ICA-248
